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EN BANC

[ G.R. NO. 159200, February 16, 2006 ]

PHILIPPINE PORTS AUTHORITY AND JUAN O. PEÑA, ARTURO S.
BERNARDINO, AND VICENTE D. RAMOS, FOR THEIR OWN AND IN
BEHALF OF THE PPA OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES, PETITIONERS,

VS. COMMISSION ON AUDIT AND ARTHUR HINAL,
RESPONDENTS. 



DECISION

AZCUNA, J.:

This is a petition for certiorari seeking to annul the Decision of the Commission on
Audit (COA) No. 2002-010 dated January 8, 2002 and COA Decision No. 2003-106
dated July 17, 2003.     COA Decision No. 2002-010 affirmed the decision dated
January 21, 2000 of the COA’s Corporate Audit Office II, disallowing the grant of
hazard duty pay[1] and birthday cash gift to officials and employees of petitioner
Philippine Ports Authority (PPA).   COA Decision No. 2003-106 denied petitioners’
motion for reconsideration.     

The antecedents are as follows: 

PPA is a government-owned and controlled corporation.   By virtue of PPA Special
Order No. 407-97, it granted hazard duty pay,  in amounts not less than P300 and
not more than P500, to  PPA officials and employees for the first semester of 1997,
covering the period from January 1 to June 30, 1997.  The Special Order was issued
pursuant to PPA Memorandum Circular No. 34-95 dated June 26, 1995 implementing
the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) National Compensation Circular
No. 76, series of 1995, which provided the guidelines on the grant of hazard duty
pay under the annual General Appropriations Act.    

In addition, PPA also granted birthday cash gift of P3,000 to its   officials and
employees on the basis of PPA Memorandum Circular No. 22-97 dated May 28,
1997, which adopted the recommendation of the PPA’s Employees Suggestion and
Incentive Awards Committee. 

On February 24, 1998, Corporate Auditor Arthur H. Hinal issued a notice requiring
the concerned PPA officials and employees to refund the amount received by them
as hazard duty pay for Fiscal Year 1997 amounting to P2,350,875.03, on the ground
that this  was  paid in violation of Section 44 of Republic Act (RA) No. 8250 or the
General Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1997, and DBM Circular Letter No. 13-97
dated December 15, 1997.  

 Corporate Auditor Hinal also issued Notices of Disallowance[2]   from July 1998 to
November 18, 1998 disallowing for lack of legal basis the payment of birthday cash
gift covering the period from January 1 to 31, 1998 to the concerned PPA officials



and employees. 

In a letter dated September 15, 1998, Vicente D. Ramos, representing the PPA rank-
and–file, sought reconsideration from the COA of the disallowance of both the
hazard duty pay and the birthday cash gift paid to PPA officials and employees.  The
letter was referred to the Office of the Corporate Auditor as the office having original
jurisdiction to rule on the request for reconsideration. In a letter dated March 8,
1999, Corporate Auditor Hinal denied due course to the request for reconsideration. 

On May 5, 1999, petitioners filed a petition for review of the decision of the
Corporate Auditor before the COA.   The petition was denied by the Director,
Corporate Audit Office II, COA, in Decision No. 2000-002 dated January 21, 2000.  

Thereafter, petitioners filed a petition for review of Decision No. 2000-002 with the
COA, which petition was denied in COA Decision No. 2002-010 dated January 8,
2002.  

 The COA held that the 1997 payment of the hazard duty pay to PPA officials and
employees was without legal basis because of the presidential veto of the provision
authorizing the grant contained in Section 44 of RA No. 8250 or the General
Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1997. The presidential veto resulted in the
permanent suspension of the proposed grant of hazard duty pay since the veto was
not overridden by Congress.  

COA also found unmeritorious the argument of petitioners that the PPA’s  corporate
autonomy, embodied in Executive Order   (EO) No. 159 and its Revised Charter,
Presidential Decree (PD) No. 857, allowed PPA to grant hazard duty pay and
birthday cash gift to its employees.     COA ruled that the corporate autonomy
adverted to in EO No. 159 was only to ensure the rapid development of ports and
port systems under it and to execute port projects under its program. Nothing
therein, COA ruled, gives PPA any discretion to determine compensation for its
employees. 

Petitioners filed a motion for reconsideration of COA Decision No. 2002-010, which
motion was denied for lack of merit in COA Decision No. 2003-106 dated July 17,
2003.  

Hence, this petition.  

Petitioners raise this issue: 

WHETHER OR NOT THE COMMISSION ON AUDIT IN ISSUING DECISION
NOS. 2002-010 AND 2003-106 DATED 08 JANUARY 2002 AND 17 JULY
2003, RESPECTIVELY, ACTED WITHOUT OR IN EXCESS OF ITS
JURISDICTION, OR WITH GRAVE ABUSE OF DISCRETION AMOUNTING
TO LACK OR EXCESS OF JURISDICTION.



Petitioners aver that the grant of hazard duty pay to PPA employees is authorized by
PPA Special Order No. 407-97, which was issued pursuant to PPA Memorandum
Circular No. 34-95 dated June 26, 1995 implementing DBM National Compensation
Circular No. 76, series of 1995.  Hence, they assert that there is legal basis for the
grant of the disallowed benefit   since the presidential veto covers only the proposal



to pay hazard duty pay under the 1997 budget.  They contend that the presidential
veto cannot be made to operate retrospectively since the PPA employees have
acquired a vested right to the hazard duty pay covering the first semester of 1997.  

The contention is untenable.  

Indeed, DBM National Compensation Circular No. 76 dated March 31, 1995 provided
the guidelines on the grant of hazard duty pay under the annual General
Appropriations Act. However, on February 12, 1997, President Fidel V. Ramos vetoed
the provision granting hazard duty pay in RA No. 8250 or the General Appropriations
Act for Fiscal Year 1997.  DBM Circular Letter No. 13-97 dated December 15, 1997
informed government entities of the presidential veto, thus: 

1. Section 44 of the General Provisions of [Republic Act No.]  8250 or the
FY 1997 General Appropriations Act which authorizes the grant of hazard
duty pay to government personnel assigned in certain posts or work
areas has been vetoed by the President.   Government entities have no
authority therefore to grant in 1997 hazard duty pay to their personnel
except those agencies specifically authorized to pay such benefit under
special laws like [Republic Act No.] 4670 or “The Magna Carta for Public
School Teachers” and Republic Act No. 7305 or   “The Magna Carta of
Public Health Workers.”



The presidential veto and the subsequent issuance of DBM Circular Letter No. 13-97
clearly show that the grant of hazard duty pay in 1997 to the personnel of
government entities, including PPA, was disallowed.   Hence, the continued payment
of the benefit had no more legal basis.




As regards petitioners’ contention that they have acquired a vested right on the
grant of hazard duty pay, it has been ruled that the erroneous application and
enforcement of the law by public officers do not estop the Government from making
a subsequent correction of such errors.[3]   Practice, without more, no matter how
long continued, cannot give rise to any vested right if it is contrary to law.[4] 
 

Next, petitioners contend that the grant of the birthday cash gift was pursuant to
the recommendation of the PPA’s Employees Suggestion and Incentive Awards
Committee and was duly approved by the General Manager per PPA Memorandum
Circular No. 22-97 dated May 28, 1997 and confirmed by the PPA Board of Directors
through Resolution No. 1161.   Petitioners allege that the grant did not require the
approval of the Civil Service Commission because it is a welfare benefit and is not
based on the employees’ performance.




Further, petitioners assert that PPA can grant its employees birthday cash gift  and
hazard duty pay,  despite the presidential veto of the latter benefit, on the basis of
its corporate autonomy under  EO No. 159, thus:  



SECTION 1. Any provision of law to the contrary notwithstanding, all
revenues of the Philippine Ports Authority generated from the
administration of its port or port-oriented services and from whatever
sources shall be utilized exclusively for the operations of the Philippine
Ports Authority as well as for the maintenance, improvement and
development of its port facilities, upon the approval of the Philippine 



Ports Authority Board of Directors of its budgetary requirements, as
exemptions to     Presidential Decree No. 1234 and the budgetary
processes provided in Presidential Decree No. 1177, as amended.

Petitioners argue that the operation and development of ports require the expertise
of its manpower so that expenses thereon such as salaries and other fringe benefits,
which necessarily include hazard duty pay and birthday cash gift, have to be
included in the budget.   Accordingly, the hazard duty pay and birthday cash gift
granted to PPA employees in the first semester of 1997 and in 1998, respectively,
were integrated in the budget of PPA and approved by the Board of Directors in
accordance with EO No. 159.   Hence, the grant of said benefits is legal and the
disallowance by COA is in violation of PPA’s exercise of its corporate prerogatives.  




Petitioners’ arguments lack merit.  



The pertinent provisions of EO No. 159[5] are as follows:



x x x



WHEREAS,  there is a need to ensure and hasten the continuing growth
and development of the government ports directly administered and
maintained by the Philippine Ports Authority in order to cater to the over-
increasing needs of water-borne commerce, and to effectively serve as
vital links in the overall transport system in the country; 




WHEREAS, certain laws issued by the past administration adver[sely]
affected the coordinated programming, operations, financing and
budgetary requirements of ports or the port system under the Philippine
Ports Authority, and unduly jeopardized its corporate autonomy, all to the
detriment of public service 




NOW, THEREFORE, I, CORAZON C. AQUINO, President of the Philippines,
do hereby order:




SECTION 1.   Any provision of law to the contrary notwithstanding, all
revenues of the Philippine Ports Authority generated from the
administration of its port or port-oriented services and from whatever
sources shall be utilized exclusively for the operations of the Philippine
Ports Authority as well as for the maintenance, improvement and
development of its port facilities, upon the approval of the Philippine 
Ports Authority Board of Directors of its budgetary requirements, as
exemptions to   Presidential Decree No. 1234 and the budgetary
processes provided in Presidential Decree No. 1177, as amended.




SEC. 2.   Letter of Instructions No. 734 dated September 1, 1978 is
hereby repealed.   Henceforth, the Philippine Ports Authority Board of
Directors is hereby authorized to program and approve all capital
investments and expenditures on all projects of the Philippine Ports
Authority before the same are implemented. 




SEC. 3.   Any provision of law to the contrary notwithstanding, the
Philippine Ports Authority shall be responsible for the planning, detailed


